Technology, Nagpur
= r/.’—;
% Shri Sai College of Engineering & EN 86,500/

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulations of Admission and Fees)

BB B o e O

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mail: secfra.mu—mh@gov.in/fra.govmh@gmail.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: www.sssamiti.org

Mumbai - 400 051. Tel. : 022 - 2647 0463

Meeting Date: 4/1/2019

Minutes of the 128" Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority ( constituted under section
11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
Regulation Admissions and Fees Act, 2015) held on Frida the 4" January, 2019
at 10:00 a.m. in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building,
49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Margq. Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051,

Following were present:

1. | Hon'ble Justice M.N. Gilani, (Retd.) | : Chairperson

2. | Shri. Sanjay Panse : | Member

3. | Shri. Ravindra Dahad : | Member

4. | Dr. Manik Gursal, I.A.S. : | Secretary J

Item No.1: To confirm the minutes of the 127th Meeting of the Fees
Regulating Authority.

The Minutes of the 127t Meeting dated 21st December, 2018 of the Fees
Regulating Authority are confirmed and approved.

Item No, 2: To examining the fees proposals of the College / Institutes for
Academic Year 2019-20.

ENGINEERING
e :
Sr. x Final Fee For
No. Code No. Institute Name AY 2019-20
80 | EN4144 Shri. Sai Shikshan Sanstha, Nagpur Institute of 86,000/ -

81 | EN4190 Technology, Bhadrawati (M.S.) me | NoUpward
L Revision |




FRA

4™ January,2019
Sr. F Final Fee For
No. | Code No. Institute Name AY 2019-20
F—% e
EN | 96,500/- +
Nashik District Maratha Vidya Prasarak P o 2
Samaj's Karmaveer Adv.Babaurao MB 94,500/ -
82 | EN5108 —
Ganpatrao Thakare College of ME 95,500/~
Engineering, Nashik d
MCA No Upward
jes B | Revision
Tatyasaheb Kore Institute of EN 98,000/ -
83 | EN6268 Engineering and Technology,
Warananagar ME 62,000/ -
EN 68,000/~
T
Hon. Shri. Babanrao Pachpute PH 86,000/-
84 | EN5303 Vichardhara Trust, Group of Institutions
(Integrated Campus), Kashti MPH 64,000/- +
MB 85,000/- -
EN 74,000/- -+
Shramsadhana Bombay Trust, College }
85 | EN5104 of Engineering & Technology, Jalgaon ME 40,000/
MB 46,500/ -
EN 1,30,000/-
Sanjivani Rural Education Society's
86 | EN5160 Sanjivani College of Engineering, MB 1,50,000/-
Kopargaon
ME 1,25,000/-
EN 1 0/-
Backword Class Youth Relife 00,000/
Committee's, Karmavir Dadasaheb
87 | EN4147 Kannamwar Colege of Engineering, ME LEAL g
N r
ol MB | 61,500/-
EN 1,20,000/-
V.Y.W.S's Prof. Ram Meghe Institute of | ME 80,000/-
88 | EN1105 Technology & Research, Badnera,
Amravati MC 83,500/-
L F MB | 91,500/-




3 FRA

4" January,2019
Sr. = Final Fee For
No. Code No. Institute Name AY 2019-20

MC 84,500/-

89 | EN6139 Progressive Education Society's Modern

College of Engineering, Pune MB 76,000/- -

L~
ME 74,000/- T

5

EN | 89,000/- _

SNJB's College of Engineering, (Jain
90 | EN5173 Gurukul), Neminagar, Chandwad, ME 55,500/-
(Nashik)

MB 68,500/-
/

EN 1,45,000/-

ME 1,25,000/-

Shri Ramdeobaba College of

91 | EN4115 Engineering & Management, Nagpur . 84,500/-
MBA | 1,08,000/- 4
MB 48,500/- -1
-
92 | EN3174 Ramarao Adik Institute of Technology, N Aoy
Navi umbai ME | 1,15500/- | -

EN 69,500/- 1

Matoshri Pratishthan's Group of
93 | EN2116 institution(Integrated Campus ) ME 72,000/- +—
khupsarawadi, Nanded.

MB 50,000/- -

Padmashri Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil EN 84,000/-

94 | EN5161 Vitha

College of Engineering, Ahmednagar ME 94,000/- -

e — EN 84,000/- -
95 | EN4613 Suryodaya College of Engineering &

Technology, Nagpur. POLY 47,500/- -

MKSSS's Cummins College of EN 1,77,000/- +
96 | EN6276 Engineering for Women,

Karvenagar,Pune ME 1,85,000/- |~




FRA

4" January,2019

Sr.

Final Fee For

No. Code No. Institute Name AY 2019-20
- L
97 | EN3176 Thakur College Of Engineering & =h 125,000/
ivall
Technology, Kandivali ME 1,40,000/- T
Pad. Dr. D.Y.Patil Institute Of Engineering, v
B [Teae Management And Research, Pune 25000/
99 | EN6307 Dhole Patil Edljlcatlc?n Society, Dhole Patil 1,00,000/- +
College of Engineering, Pune
-~
80,000/- -
Matoshri College of Engineering and En . /
HA [ Blalr7 Research Centre, Eklahare, Nashik
Ao - ME 80,000/-
Ankush Shikshan Sanstha's G. H. EN 1,00,000/-
101 | EN4142 Raisoni Institute of Engineering & L
Tecchnology for Women, Nagpur ME 77,500/- -
-
1,10,000/- -
G. H.Raisoni Institute of Engineering =5 000/
M (RS | el TechblGay, Waohali, B et
nd Technology, Wagholi, Pune ME 1,00,000/- ~
EN 1,00,000/-
P. R. Pote (Patil) Education & Welfare MB
103 | EN1107 Trust's Group of Institute College of
S . No Upward |~
& t, A t Al
Engineering & Management, Amravati MC Revision
ME
Paramhansa Ramkrishna Maunibaba EN 63,000/- _—
104 | EN1119 Shikshan Santha's , Anuradha T
. . . . o
Engineering College, Chikhli ME Reviclon
EN 97,000/- ~T
Gramodyogik Shikshan Mandal's ME 87,000/- 1~
105 | EN2126 Marathwada Institute of Technology, -
Aurangabad MCA 65,000/- -
ARCH | 95,000/- -
EN 75,000/ +
Shri Hanuman Vyayam Prasarak
106 | EN1121 Mandals College of Engineering & MB 78,500/- +—
Technology, Amravati
ME 72,000/- _+




FRA
4" January,2019

Sr. . Final Fee For
No. Code No. Institute Name AY 2019-20
Manjara Charitable Trust's Rajiv EN 1,05,000/- il
107 | EN3135 Gandbhi Institute of Technology,
Mumbai ME 80,000/- -
S.G.R. Education Foundation, College EN 80,000/- |
108 | EN5176 of Engineering and Management, -
Ahmednagar ME 63,000/-
GHR. Education Foundation Society's EN 82,000/- -
109 | EN5105 Raisoni Institute of Engineering and -
Management, Jalgaon MB 85,000/-
r/
110 | EN4305 G.H.Raisoni Academy of Engineering EN 1,05,000/-
& Technology, Nagpur ME 1,00,000/- e
EN | 1,40,000/- -
Ankush Shikshan Sanstha's
111 | EN4116 G.H.Raisoni College of Engineering, ME 66,000/- T
Nagpur
MB 1,20,000/- ——
Lokmanya Tilak College of EN 1,25,000/- —+
112 | EN3196 Engineering, Kopar Khairane, Navi
Mumbai ME 1,00,000/-
EN 65,000/- -~
K. C. E. Societys College of
113 | EN5106 | Engineering and Information ME "3 Upward -
evision
Technology, Jalgaon
MB 60,000/- —1
Nashik Gramin Shikshan Prasarak I
114 | EN5180 Mandal's Brahma Valley College of = s
Engineering and Research Institute MB 59,000/- —
Anjaneri, Nashik ¥
EN 0/- ~—
115 | ENG272 Dr. D.Y.Patil Pratishthan's D.Y.Patil A=
College of Engineering Akurdi, Pune ME 1,18,000/-




6 FRA
4™ January,2019

Item No. 3: Any other matter with the permission of the chair.
i) Extension of time for submitting fee proposal for Academic Year

2019-20.

The Authority is in the receipt of request from the Institutes / colleges for
opening the portal and permitting them to submit fee proposal for A.Y. 2019-20.
In this regards it is resolved that all such institutes for some reason not submitted
fee proposal for A.Y. 2019-20 are permitted to submit the same on or before
20/1/2019 subject to paying penalty of Rs. 5,000/- each. The amount be paid by
Demand Draft drawn in the name of Secretary, Fees Regulating Authority. The
online proposal shall be followed by submission of requisite hard copies
immediately.

i) In the matter of Suvarna School of Nursing, Saoner, Nagpur.

Suvarna School of Nursing, Saoner, Nagpur was visited by Chairperson and
Mr. Vijay Rokade, Tutor, Government Nursing College, Nagpur on 1/12/2018.
Number of deficiencies were noticed. In that regard show cause notice was issued
to the said college. Instead of suitably replying the college indulged in making wild
/ unfounded allegations against inspection team. The matter was fixed for hearing
from time to time and college was asked to attend the hearing. On behalf of the
college none attended the hearing. The Authority on 4/7/2018 passed the ordered
reducing the fees already approved.

This Authority vide communication dated 22/7/2018 called upon the
college to produce letters of appointment of the staff. No reply received.

On 18/5/2018 the Secretary, Medical Education and Drugs Department,
Mantralaya was apprised of state of affairs of the college. On 6/12/2018, attention
of Director, Medical Education and Research, Mumbai was drawn to the
communication dated 18/5/2018. Nothing has been heard from them.

Considering stubborn/ insolent and non- cooperative attitude of the
college, this Authority resolves to recommends to the Director, Medical Education
and Research to withdraw the “Essentiality Certificate” issued to this college.

iii) In the matter of Fee proposal for A.Y. 2019-20 r est of the Kasari
Khor hikshan Sanstha Alave’s raswati Gaikwad Nursing School
i, K rove the fee structure for A.Y. 2016-17,

A.Y.2017-18 retrospectively.

The proposal submitted by the institute for A.Y. 2019-20 is considered. It
is seen that the entire salary has been paid in cash. Applying the norms, fees
come to Rs. 60,000/- for A.Y. 2019-20.




7 FRA
4" January,2019

Accordingly fees structure for -

For Academic Year Total Fees
For Academic Year 2017-18 Rs. 50,000/ -
For Academic Year 2018-19 Rs. 55,000/-
For Academic Year 2019-20 Rs. 60,000/~

iv) In the matter of Rajarshi Shahu College Of Pharmacy, Markhel Tq.
Degloor, Dist. Nanded.

The Institute started in the academic year 2016-17 and is permitted to
conduct D. Pharmacy course.

In the academic year 2016-17 & 2017-18 the institute collected
Rs. 48,000/- & Rs. 45,000/- respectively being adhoc fees. The institute continued
to collect adhoc fees in the academic year 2018-19 without submitting proposal.
May be inadvertently. The institute had submitted fee proposal for academic year
2019-20.

We have considered the proposal for the academic year 2019-20. The
maximum fees comes to Rs. 50,000/-.

Accordingly the fees structure shall be as under :

For Academic Year Total Fees
For Academic Year 2016-17 Rs. 45,000/~
For Academic Year 2017-18 Rs. 45,000/-
For Academic Year 2018-19 Rs. 45,000/~
For Academic Year 2019-20 Rs. 50,000/-

The excess fee of Rs. 3,000/- per student collected from the student in

2016-17 batch be adjusted against the future fees. /’
[~

Date : 4'" January 2019 CHAIRPERSON
Place : Mumbai FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY




